

1 **Sponsor:** Vice President of the Assembly McMahon, Secretary of Programming Murphy 2 3 Bill Authorizing an Annual SGA Alumni Reception 4 5 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 6 University; 7 8 WHEREAS, promoting School Pride is a goal of the 2011-2012 Student Government Association 9 Administration; 10 11 WHEREAS, alumni outreach is an important part of maintaining relationships with people after their time 12 at the University; 13 14 WHEREAS, Homecoming Week brings a lot of alums to campus and hosting an alumni reception would 15 be a great way to create contact with our SGA alums; 16 17 WHEREAS, the first SGA Alumni Reception proved to be a successful and educational event for 18 members of the Student Government Association and Alumni; 19 20 THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes the participation in 21 the SGA Alumni Reception. 22 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Membership and Outreach committee will work with Alumni 24 Relations to ensure a date on the calendar, proper advertisement, and for inviting alumni. 25 26 BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, alumni will be invited electronically with the assistance from Alumni 27 Relations in a timely manner and if the budget allows, postcard invitations will be used. 28 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the SGA Alumni Reception will take place on Friday in the Student 30 Government Association office during Homecoming week, unless advised by Alumni Relations. 31 32 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, refreshments and decorations will be purchased to accommodate the 33 number of people attending the event. 34 35 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this event will be mandatory for the Membership and Outreach and 36 Executive committees and highly recommended for all other members of SGA. 37 38 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, because there will be more formal decorations, the Assembly of the 39 Student Government Association directs members to ensure a clean atmosphere and to assist the 40 Membership and Outreach in organizing and cleaning the office the week of Homecoming. 41 42 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 43 Secretary of Programming, Executive Director, and the Membership and Outreach Committee to 44 plan and buy the appropriate materials for this event. 45 46 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Student 47 Body Executive Director Davis to work with Advisor Olshak to ensure that all appropriated funds are 48 allocated and logistical arrangements are made accordingly. 49 50

Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Go	overnment Association on the 15 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2012
We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of Student Government Association:	f the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the
Zach Owens, Student Body President	Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly
I hereunto set my hand in witness and certifithe Student Government Association:	fication of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembl
Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly	- Vote: 17Y 0A 2N